Financial instruments:   carrying amount   carrying amount

- with a fixed interest rate
Trade receivables   31 868   28 973

Loans granted   46 582   90 950

Financial liabilities   3 192   -

Cash and cash equivalents   14 966   40 148

Trade liabilities   (27 307)   (18 397)

   69 301   141 674

SWAP effect   (151 479)   (69 406)

   (82 178)   72 268

- with a variable interest rate

Loans granted – cashpooling   77 032   39 102

Loans received – cashpooling   (95 715)   (152 605)
Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and debt
securities (excluding cash pooling)   (151 479)   (127 600)

Lease liabilities   (128)   (641)

   (170 290)   (241 744)

SWAP effect   151 479   69 406

   (18 811)   (172 338)

Annual report 2021 of Arctic Paper S.A. 83
Standalone financial statements
(unless specified otherwise, all amounts are in PLN ’000)

The following table shows the sensitivity of gross profit/(loss) to reasonably possible changes in interest rates assuming ot her
factors remain constant. No impact on equity or total comprehensive income has been presented.

  Gross financial effect 2021 Gross financial effect 2020
  + 1 p.p. -1 p.p. + 1 p.p. -1 p.p.

Variable interest rate financial instruments (1 703) 1 703 (2 417) 2 417

SWAP effect 1 515 (1 515) 694 (694)

(188) 188 (1 723) 1 723

26.2. FX risk
The Company is exposed to transactional FX risk. The risk mainly arises as a result of receiving by the Company dividend from
its subsidiaries and granted and received FX loans – and to a lesser extent – as a result of purchase transactions made in
currencies other than its functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of gross profit/(loss) (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities) and the Company’s equity to reasonably possible change of FX rates with all other variabl es held constant.

31.12.2021

  PLN EUR SEK Inne

Trade receivables 17 076 4 868 8 670 1 254

Loans granted 44 745 76 359 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 745 10 326 3 164 731

Employee fund - - 2 509 -

Interest-bearing loans 73 552 77 927 - -

Trade and other payables 12 082 4 431 10 060 734

Net exposure (23 067) 9 195 4 283 1 251

31.12.2020
  PLN EUR SEK Inne

Trade receivables 12 902 5 759 9 419 893

Loans granted 4 813 122 956 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 20 582 15 949 3 040 577

Interest-bearing loans 63 363 64 237 - -

Trade and other payables 13 831 4 005 3 747 488

Borrowings received 53 180 99 426 - -

Net exposure (92 077) (23 003) 8 712 982

Annual report 2021 of Arctic Paper S.A. 84
Standalone financial statements
(unless specified otherwise, all amounts are in PLN ’000)

Growth/drop of

FX rates

Impact on
gross profit or

loss

Impact on total
comprehensive

income

31 December 2021 – SEK +1%  18  -

 -1%  (18)  -
31 December 2021 – EUR +1%  92  -

 -1%  (92)  -

31 December 2021 –  other +1%  13  -

  -1%   (13)   -

Growth/drop of

FX rates

Impact on
gross profit or

loss

Impact on total
comprehensive

income

31 December 2020 – SEK +1%  87  -

 -1%  (87)  -

31 December 2020 – EUR +1%  (230)  -

 -1%  230  -

31 December 2020 - other +1%  10  -

  -1%   (10)   -

26.3. Credit risk
With respect to the Company’s other financial assets such as cash and cash equivalents, the Company’s exposure to credit risk
arises from default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of those instruments.

  2021-12-31 2020-12-31
Other financial assets 126 805 130 052
Trade receivables 31 868 28 973
Cash and cash equivalents 14 966 40 148
Total 173 640 199 173

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Company, except for the Group entities.

The table below presents information on credit risk exposure for trade receivables and other financial assets (loans and cash
pooling) as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020:

 2021-12-31 2020-12-31
  Group 1 Group 2 Group 1 Group 2
Trade receivables – gross value 47 019 22 531 28 973 22 531
Impairment allowances - 22 531 - 22 531
Trade receivables – carrying amount 47 019 - 28 973 -

Other financial assets – gross value 126 805 57 368 130 052 60 658
Impairment allowances - 57 368 - 60 658

Other financial assets – carrying amount 126 805 - 130 052 -

The Company only cooperates with related entities. Credit risk is primarily influenced by the individual characteristics of each of
the Company’s counterparties. Group 2 assets were fully covered by an impairment allowance. For group 1, the default rates

Annual report 2021 of Arctic Paper S.A. 85
Standalone financial statements
(unless specified otherwise, all amounts are in PLN ’000)

calculated for the previous 3 years are zero, therefore the Company did not recognize expected credit losses on these assets as
at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020.
The Company recognises impairment allowances that correspond to the estimated values of expected credit losses. The core